Howard County Historical Financials
Local Government Accounting and Reporting

Local governments do not manage finances with traditional cash flow statements and balance
sheets like you see with private businesses. In place of this, we have attached a chart that shows
our monthly actual investment balances for the last two fiscal years which translates into a very
high level overview of our cash balances for those years. In addition, we have attached two
prior year balance sheets for the general fund and other governmental funds. Finally, Howard
County is AAA Bond Rated.

Local governmental entities follow the generally accepted accounting principles as promulgated
by the Governmental Accounting Standards Board (GASB). The annual financial statements
include statements prepared on a budgetary basis (usually cash), a fund/modified accrual basis
and a full accrual basis. Long term liabilities are disclosed in the notes to the financial
statements and recognized in the full accrual Statement of Net Assets. However, the Statement
of Net Assets for Maryland counties presents a distorted picture of our long term liabilities and
assets in that Counties fund school construction by issuing bonds but do not own the schools.
This is understood by the credit rating agencies and taken into account as they perform their
analysis. The full accrual basis also combines all County activities even though the use of some
assets are legally restricted and cannot be used to fund general costs such as the broadband
program.

In an effort to demonstrate the financial stability of the local governmental entities participating
in the One Maryland project we have provided the credit ratings of each. Those ratings are the
most widely accepted indicator of the fiscal soundness of the entity rated. There are three major
credit rating agencies that rate state and local governments — Fitch, Moody’s, and Standard &
Poor’s. Below we have listed the criteria used by Standard & Poor’s to evaluate a local
governmental entity’s credit worthiness.

Economic Indicators
o Financial growth prospects and volatility of major revenue sources
o Geography and proximity to transportation networks, cities and markets
o Infrastructure — road networks, utilities and transportation facilities
o Demographic characteristics — population’s age, education, labor skills,
competitiveness, and wealth and income levels
Size, structure, and diversity of the tax base
o Composition, output and diversity of the employment base

O

Financial Indicators
o Accounting and reporting methods,
Revenue and expenditure structure and patterns
Annual operating and budgetary performance
Financial leverage and equity position
Budget and financial planning and
Contingent financial obligations, such as off-balance sheet debt, pension liabilities
and other post-employment benefits
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Debt Factors and Long-Term Liabilities
o Debt repayment structure (debt rapidity and maturity does not exceed life of the
asset)
o Current debt-service burden — debt to market value, debt per capita, debt as a
percentage of personal income, debt as a percentage of operating expenditures
o Adequate investment in public infrastructure — neglecting critical capital needs
may impede economic growth

Pension and Other Post-Employment Benefits Liabilities
o Changes in assets and liabilities, funded ratios, and unfunded actuarial accrued
liabilities

Management Factors
o Organization of the governmental unit to ensure it has the ability to plan for
changes in the political, economic, and financial environment and the capacity to
respond in a timely fashion.
o Capacity to provide increased services required due to growth
o Financial management is a major factor — past performance, depth of managerial
experience

Financial Management Assessment

o Financial management policies and practices

1. Revenue and expenditure assumptions
Budget amendments and updates
Long-term financial planning
Long-term capital planning
Investment management policies
Debt management policies
7. Reserve and liquidity policies

o Ability to implement timely and sound financial and operational decisions in

response to economic and fiscal demands
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As you can see, the evaluations performed by the credit rating agencies are comprehensive. A
triple AAA rating is the highest quality and carry the smallest degree of investment risk. Double
A is the next highest. The ratings reflect the long term financial stability of the entity. There is
discussion in Congress about requiring the rating agencies to create a new rating designation for
governments to make it clear that a triple A rated government has substantially less risk than a
triple A rated private entity.



NEWS RELEASE
February 16, 2010

Media Contacts:

Kevin Enright, Director, Office of Public Information, 410-313-2022
Sharon Greisz, Director, Department of Finance, 410-313-2195

Once Again, Howard County Receives AAA Rating from all Three Bond
Rating Agencies

ELLICOTT CITY, MD - Howard County Executive Ken Ulman announces that, for the 13th
consecutive year, all three bond rating agencies -- Fitch Ratings, Standard & Poor's, and
Moody's Investor Services -- have given Howard County a Triple-A credit rating. Of the
more than 3,000 counties in the country, fewer than 30 receive Triple-A rating from all
three agencies. The ratings reflect the belief that Howard County is well positioned to cope
with the current economic downturn.

"Receiving the Triple-A rating from all three agencies is incredibly gratifying, especially in
these difficult economic times. These ratings validate that the policies and procedures which
guide our financial decisions are sound and that our economic outlook continues to be
strong,” said County Executive Ulman. “These agencies see what we see: a disciplined
government that is conservative when it comes to spending and proactive when it comes to
cutting costs.”

The key rating driver for Fitch Ratings was, “"The County’s ability to balance spending and
preserve its current level of fiscal resources amidst a strained revenue environment.”

Moody’s reported that the, “Conservative management and comprehensive policies position
the County to manage through near-term budgetary pressures.”

Standard & Poor's noted, “The County's strong management team's ability to implement
ongoing cost-control measures allowed the County to come in $26.8 million, or 3.2%, under
budget on the expenditure side, preventing more serious declines in reserves.,”

“The credit rating agencies know Howard County well and have seen us make the fiscally
responsible decisions in good times and bad. They recognize our strong underlying
economy, our strong and diverse tax base and our strong fiscally conservative policies. The
Triple-A ratings reflect their belief that Howard County will once again weather the storm,”
said County Finance Director Sharon Greisz.

All three agencies examined Howard County’s diverse tax base, financial policies, debt
burden and long-range plans for continued fiscal health, economic strengths and overall
quality of life. These credit ratings determine the interest rate Howard County will pay on



bonds. In preparation for the County’s upcoming $109 million bond sale, scheduled for
February 23, the County visited all three rating agencies at the beginning of this month,

Once received, the full bond rating reports will be posted on the County’s website at
www.howardcountymd.gov.




Below is the Monthly Investment Balance for the County but it provides a very high level overview of the County's cash flow.
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Monthly Investment Balances
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Howard County, Maryland
Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
For the Year Ended June 30, 2008

Agricultural
Land General Other Total
Preservation Capital Governmental Governmental
General Fund Projects Funds Funds
ASSETS
Pooled cash and cash equivalents S 90,427,932 - - 6,590,692 97,018,624
Receivables:
Property taxes, net 3,229,800 - - - 3,229,800
Duc from other governments 123,301,882 - - - 123,301,882
Other 1,622,046 - - 17,020 1,639,066
Restricted assets:
Pooled cash and cash equivalents - 31,406,838 47,501,194 89,247,023 168,155,055
Investments - 32,654,571 - - 32,654,571
Property taxes - - - 340,785 340,785
Materials and supplies = L - 321,567 321,567
Due from other governments - 1,098,315 1,098,315 6,189,059 8,385,689
Other - - 1,020 8,752,389 8,753,409
Total assets 218,581,660 65,159,724 48,600,529 111,458,535 443,800,448
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable / accrued liabilities 6,058,209 - 13,337,089 4,170,370 23,565,668
Accrued wages and benefits 9,415,351 8,873 17,378 3,962,290 13,403,892
Bond anticipation notes - - 78,945,697 7,054,303 86,000,000
Deposits and connection fees - - 1,372,856 1,886,422 3,259,278
Deferred revenue 100,181,088 - - 12,763,156 112,944,244
Total liabilitics 115,654,648 8.373 93.673,020 29,836,541 239,173,082
FUND BALANCES
Reserved for:
Encumbrances 9,910,050 - 20,183,221 44,122,228 74,215,499
Noncurrent receivables - - - 6,272,324 6,272,324
Budget stabilization account 45,095,430 e - - 45,095,430
Unreserved, reported in:
General fund:
Designated for subsequent year's expenditures 32,691,971 30,243,373 - - 62,935,344
Designated for subsequent years' budget
stabilization account 9,585,936 - - - 9,585,936
Undesignated 5,643,625 - - - 5,643,625
Special Revenue funds:
Designated for future balloon payment - 32,654,571 - - 32,654,571
Undesignated - 2,252,907 - 18,566,687 20,819,594
Capital Projects funds:
Undesignated - - (65,255,712) 12,660,755 (52,594,957
Total fund balances 102,927,012 65,150,851 (45,072,491) 81,621,994 204,627,366
Total liabilities and fund balances 5 218,581,660 65,159,724 43,600,529 111,458,535 443,800,448

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



Howard County, Maryland
Balance Sheet
Governmental Funds
June 30, 2007

Agricultural
Land General Other Total
Environmental Preservation Capital Governmental Governmental
General Services Fund Projects Funds Funds
ASSETS
Pooled cash and cash equivalents S 103,835,716 - - - 5,018.419 108,854,135
Receivables:
Property taxes, net 2,936,363 28,583 - - - 2,964,946
Due from other governments 113,890,510 - - - - 113,890,510
Other 1,851,169 - - - 3,054 1,854,223
Other assets 2,450 - - - - 2,450
Restricted assets:
Pooled cash and cash equivalents - 5,185,898 34,162,376 93,108,552 84,808,690 217,265,516
Investments - - 23,612,010 - - 23,612,010
Due from other governments - - 806,681 - 2,149,694 2,956,375
Other - 214,442 - 807,701 11,803,386 12,825,529
Total asscts $ 222,516,208 5,428,923 53,581,067 93,916,253 103,783,243 484,225,694
LIABILITIES
Accounts payable / accrued liabilities S 6,594473 776,922 - 13,614,348 4,669,081 25,654,824
Accrued wages and benefits 8,184,618 186,336 8,076 - 3,265,962 11,644,992
Bond anticipation notes - - - 144,772,765 5,227,235 150,000,000
Deposits and connection fees - 137,950 - 717,289 387,074 1,242,313
Deferred revenue 92,598,312 - - - 10,080,444 102,678,756
Total liabilitics $ 107,377,403 1,101,208 8.076 159,104,402 23,629.796 291,220,885
FUND BALANCES
Reserved for:
Encumbrances § 6054237 8,633 - 29,700,516 38,507,687 74,271,073
Noncurrent receivables - - - - 7,384,145 7,384,145
Budget stabilization account 41,782,615 - - - - 41,782,615
Unreserved, reported in:
General fund:
Designated for subsequent year's expenditures 37,739,594 - - - - 37,739,594
Designated for subsequent years' budget
stabilization account 6,921,374 - - - - 6,921,374
Designated for other post-cmployment benefits 15,000,000 - - - - 15,000,000
Undesignated 7,640,985 - - - - 7,640,985
Special Revenue funds:
Designated for future balloon payment - - 23,612,010 - - 23,612,010
Undesignated - 4,319,082 34,960,981 - 12,732,713 52,012,776
Capital Projects funds:
Undesignated - - - (94,888,665) 21,528,902 (73,359.763)
Total fund balances 115,138,805 4,327,715 58,572,991 (65,188,149) 80,153,447 193,004,809
Total liabilitics and fund balances $ 222,516,208 5,428,923 58,581,067 93,916,253 103,783,243 484,225,694

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these financial statements.



Howard County, Maryland ]
| Cashflow Analysis |
| For Fiscal 2009 [ [Cash Out Cash In &
-
| Weekly Debt Investment Investment Interest Other Misc Revenue Entry to Balance Property Net Cash
Date Day Disbursements Disbursements Payroll Service Made Matured Received Revenue Cash to MLGIP/Fed. Taxes | for Day Balance
| ] I
30-Jun-08 M | (7.083,018)| | (40,000,000} 51,104,138 | M.PeL 79,000 | | 4,090,120 46,290,559
1-Jul-08 T | 972,302 | 972,302 47,262,861
2-Jul-08 W (2,200,000) 5,000,000 267,500 1,800,000 4,867,500 52,130,361
3-Jul-08 R (4,000,000) (10.000.000} 6,050,000 310,063 3.269,000 1.500.000 (2.870.937) 49,259,424
4-Jul-08 F HOLIDAY - - 49,259,424
7-Jul-08 M (13,296,113) | =L | (4,036,856) {5.000,000) 15,000,000 6,125 3,394,737 |7 1,900,000 (2,032,107) 47,227,317
8-Jul-08 T 2,000,000 2,000,000 49,227,317
9-Jul-08 W 2,500,000 2,500,000 51,727,317
10-Jul-08 R 3,000,000 3,000,000 54,727,317
11-Jul-08 F (30,000,000) 30,000,000 50,867 3.000,000 3,050.867 57.778.184
1
14-Jul-08 M (2,099,623) © {5.034,437) {10,000.000)] | 4,000,000 (13,134,060) 44,644,124
15-Jul-08 T 9,000,000 9,000,000 53,644,124
16-Jul-08 W 3,500,000 3.500,000 57,144,124
17-Jul-08 R | (2,200,000) 5,500,000 | 3,300,000 60,444,124
18-Jul-08 F (4,000,000) {24.044,000) 25,000,000 (2.044.000) 57,400,124
21-Jul-08 M (12,000,000} & (12,058,644) {12.510,000) 15,000,000 18,850 4,776,987 |AACT 50,000,000 33,227,193 90,627,317
22-Jul-08 T 10,000,000 10,000,000 100,627,317
23-Jul-08 W 10,000,000 10,000,000 110,627,317
24-Jul-08 R | (22,623,000) 6,000,000 (16,623,000) 94,004,217
25-Jul-08 F | {30.000,000) 5,000,000 (25,000,000) 68,004,317
28-Jul-08 M (900,000) = (12,898,037) 8,000,000 | Other 7,000,000 1,201,863 70,206,280
29-Jul-08 T | J 6,000,000 6,000,000 76,206,280
30-Jul-08 W (69,933,500) 18,148,321 (W 4,000,000 |Wes 8,000,000 (39,785,179) 36,421,101
31-Jul-08 R (2.200,000) (69,914,750) 2,500,000 |HeaB 116,375,313 7,000,000 53,760,563 90,181,664
1-Aug08 | | F (4,000,000) (827,707) 10,000,000 5,172,293 95,353,957
4-Aug-08 M (13,296,113) | EL (7.358,450) | 10,000,000 | (10,654,563) 84,699,394
5-Aug-08 T 3,000,000 | 3,000,000 87,699,394
6-Aug-08 w | 5,000,000 5,000,000 92,699,394
7-Aug-08 R 5,000,000 5,000,000 97,699,394
8-Aug-08 F 12,000,000 12,000,000 109,699,394
11-Aug-08 M (14.812,416) | Prepl  (5,162,534) (5.000,000) (6,807,336) 10,250,000 (21,532,286) 88,167,108
12-Aug-08 T 300,000 300,000 88,467,108
13-Aug-08 W | 5,000,000 68,368 350,000 5,418,368 93,885,476
14-Aug-08 R (2,200,000) 200,000 {2,000,000) 91,885,476
15-Aug-08 F (4,000,000) (43,244,987) 30,000,000 36,225 150,000 (17,058,762) 74,826,714
18-Aug-08 M (14.099,623) | =°| (12,760,732) 40,000,000 45,811 (4,457,062) 9,200,000 17,928,394 92,755,108
18-Aug-08 T 200,000 200,000 92,955,108
20-Aug-08 W | | 150,000 150,000 93,105,108
21-Aug-08 R (29,953,750) 30,000,000 5,000,000 |7 300,000 5,346,250 98,451,358
22-Aug-08 F 8,000,000 | Other 250,000 8,250,000 106,701,358
25-Aug-08 M (7.500,000) (5,000,000} (25,839,438) 20,300,000 (18,038,438) 88,661,920
26-Aug-08 T | {900,000) | Y58 30,000,000 83,567 400,000 29,583,567 118,245,486
27-Aug-08 wo| (5.000.000) 30.000.000 4,000,000 | Wes 100,000 29,100,000 147,345,486
28-Aug-08 R (2,200,000) (34,933,983) 5,000,000 8,000,000 | ™ 200,000 (23,933,983) 123,411,503
29-Aug-08 F (4,000,000) 1,000,000 ¥ 250,000 {2,750,000) 120,661,503
1-Sep-08 M HOLIDAY - - 120,661,503
2-Sep-08 T (19,786,777 | &+ (9,698,118} (29.949,150) (26,427 458) 400,000 (85,461,503) 35,200,000
3-Sep-08 w 30,000,000 100,000 30,100,000 65,300,000
4-Sep-08 R 200,000 200,000 65,500,000
5-Sep-08 F 5,000,000 250,000 5,250,000 70,750,000
8-Sep-08 M (7.500,000) 8,088,197 200,000 788,197 71,538,197
9-Sep-08 T 200,000 200,000 71,738,197
10Sep0B| | W | | (5,000,000) | 150,000 (4.850,000) 66,888,197
CASHO09
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| Howard County, Maryland | ]
Cashflow Analysis | |
| For Fiscal 12009 [ [Cash Out Cash In—— & - |
Weekly Debt Investment Investment Interest QOther Misc Revenue Entry to Balance Property Net Cash
Date Day Disbursements Disbursements | Payroll Service Made Matured Received Revenue Cash to MLGIP/Fed. Taxes for Day Balance
11-Sep-08 R | (2.200,000) 300,000 {1.900,000) 64,988,197
12-Sep-08 F i [T (4,000,000 3,000,000 250,000 (750,000) 64,238,197
15-Sep-08 M (20,590,287)|E€] (6,910,597)] | 30,000,000 (5.137,313) 1,900,000 (738,197) 63,500,000
16-Sep-08 T [ 1] 2,000,000 2,060,000 65,500,000
17-Sep-08 W [ 1,500,000 1,500,000 67,000,000
18-Sep-08 R B 2,000,000 2,000,000 65,000,000
19-Sep-08 F (3,000,000 Prop 5,000,000 [<7 8,000,000 10,000,000 79,000,000
22-Sep-08 M ~ (5,993,508) T 8,000,000 |©  (10,006,451)| 3,000,000 | {5,000,000) 74,000,000
23-Sep08 | | T 2,500,000 | 2,500,000 76,500,000
24-Sep-C8 w 5,000,000 3,500,000 8,500,000 25,000,000
25-Sep-08 R (2.200,000) (10,000,000} 4,000,000 | Wes 7,000,000 (1,200,000) 83,800,000
26-Sep-08 F (900,000)| Us® {4,000,000) (5,000,000) 900,000 | WPOL 2,500,000 (6,500,000) 77,300,000
25-Sep-08 M [T (18,490,664)|€ | (10,452,217) 30,000,000 (9.857,119)| 3,000,000 (5,800,000) 71,500,000
30-Sep-08 ™ ) 1,300,000 |7 | 2.500.000 3,800,000 75,300,000
1-Oct-08 W B 30,000,000 2,500,000 32,500,000 107,800,000
20ct08 | | R (25,000,000} - 200,000 (24,800,000) §3,000,000
3-Oct-08 F | | 19,000,000 | 250,000 19,250,000 102,250,000
6-Oct-08 M (1.296.113) ¢ (6,203,887) (5,000,000)] | 4,450,000 | 500,000 (7,550,000) 94,700,000
7-0ct-08 T | 600,000 500,000 95,300,000
8-Oct-08 W 1,400,000 | 2,000,000 3,400,000 98,700,000
9-Oct-08 R (2,200,000) 2.000.000 (200,000) 98,500,000
10-Oct-08 F {4.000,000) 5,000,000 231,250 (3.681,250) 450,000 (2,000,000) 96,500,000
13-Oct-08 M HOLIDAY 5 = 96,500,000
14-Oct-08 T | (20,590,287)| E°|  (6,393,952) | 1,234,239 250,000 (25,500,000) 71,000,000
15-Oct-08 W] [ 200,000 200,000 [ [ 71,200,000
16-Oct-08 R [ 350,000 350,000 | 71.550,000
17-Oct-08 F 5,000,000 |STAACAR 150,000 5,150,000 | 76,700,000
20-Cct-08 M (5,591,967) (640,033) 200,000 (6,032,000) 70,668,000
21-Oct-08 T 200,000 200,000 70,868,000
22-Oct-08 W (2,000,000)] Frop (30,000,000) 30,000,000 103,550 8,000,000 | Other 150,000 5,253,550 76,121,550
22-Cct-08 R {2,200,000) (3.221,550) 300,000 (5.121,550) 71,000,000
24-Cct-08 F (4,000,000) 1,250,000 (2.750,000) 68,250,000
27-Oct-08 M (18,490,664) | € (7,382,100} 2,472,764 150,000 (23,250,000) 45,000,000
28-0ct-08 T (900,000) [ Uss 4,000,000 |wes 100,000 3,200,000 48,200,000
26-Cct-08 W 150,000 150,000 48,350,000
30-Oct-08 R 8,000,000 | W.H 4,250,000 12,250,000 60,600,000
31-Oct-08 F (900,000} 300,000 (600,000) 60,000,000
3Nov-08 | | M (1,296,113)|* | (5,520,687) 1,666,800 150,000 (5,000,000) 55,000,000
4-Nov-08 E3 - 250,000 250,000 55,250,000
5-Nov-08 W 150,000 150,000 55,400,000
£-Nov-08 R (2,200,000} | 250,000 {1.950,000) 53,450,000
7-Nov-08 F [ (4,000,000) | 100,000 (2,900,000) 49,550,000
10-Nov-08 M (18,490,664)| E {6,436,066) | 9,126,730 250,000 {15,550,000) 34,000,000
11-Nov-08 T HOLIDAY - - 34,000,000
12-Nov08 W 350,000 350,000 34,350,000
13-Nov-08 R - 4,000,000 - 150.000 4,150,000 38,500,000
14-Nov-08 F RN j 200,000 200,000 38,700,000
17-Nov-08 M (2,099,623} € (2,994,965) 150,000 (4,944,588) 33,755,412
18-Nov-08 T (2,200,000} (30,000.000) 30,000,000 4,000,000 | €7 1,355,000 100,000 3,255,000 37,010,412
19-Nov-08 W 8,000,000 | Oer 150,000 8,150,000 45,160,412
20-Nov-08 R (2,200,000) 300,000 (1,900,000) 43,260,412
21-Nov-08 F (900,000) | U5E (4,000,000} (4,460,000) 100,000 (9.260,000) 34,000,412
24-Nov-08 M (18,490,664)[E | (13,358,216} | 1,600,000 250,000 (29,999,880) 4,000,532
25-Nov-08 T B 150,000 150,000 4,150,532
26-Nov-08 W[ | 4,000,000 48,060 90,000,000 | W= 4 000,000 | WS 200,000 98,248,060 102,398,592
